branding is also increasingly important in times when
labor markets are structurally limited. In this respect, we
have established the leading destination for professional
employer branding in kununu.

ADJUSTED (PRO-FORMA) KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
The key performance indicators reported in accordance with
IFRS in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
contain non-recurring effects. As a result, these reported
key performance indicators are adjusted for effects such as
impairments of goodwill arising from M&A activities, remea-
surement of non-operating financial instruments, restruc-
turing and other non-recurring transactions unrelated to
operating performance.

20New Work SE
Half-year report 2020

Interim group management report
Report on expected developments and opportunities

Reconciliation pro forma income statement and key performance indicators

In € million

P&L 2020,
not

adjusted

Changes in
the basis of

consolidation
(M&A)

Impairment
of goodwill

Changes in
earn-out
 liabilities

Remeasurement
of non-operating
financial instru-

ments

Restructuring
expenses / other

non-recurring
effects

P&L, pro
forma,

H1 2020

P&L, pro
forma,

H1 2019
Change

in %
Change,

absolute

Revenues 136.4 – 0.6 135.8 128.2 6% 7.6

Other operating
income 1.0 1.0 1.6 – 38% – 0.6

Other own work
capitalized 13.8 13.8 12.1 14% 1.6

Personnel expenses – 73.8 1.6 1.2 – 71.1 – 61.2 16% – 9.9

Marketing
expenses – 15.0 0.3 – 14.7 – 16.3 – 10% 1.6

Other operating
expenses – 22.3 0.4 – 21.9 – 24.5 – 11% 2.6

Impairment
losses on
 financial assets
and contract
assets – 1.8 – 1.8 – 1.2 51% – 0.6

EBITDA 38.3 1.7 1.2 41.1 38.8 6% 2.3

Depreciation,
 amortization and
impairment losses – 20.6 0.4 5.8 – 14.3 – 12.6 14% – 1.8

EBIT 17.7 2.1 5.8 1.2 26.8 26.2 2% 0.6

Net financing income 8.3 0.2 – 9.3 0.4 – 0.3 – 0.6 – 46% 0.3

EBT 26.0 2.3 5.8 – 9.3 0.4 1.2 26.5 25.6 3% 0.9

Taxes – 6.8 – 0.8 – 0.1 – 0.4 – 8.0 – 8.6 – 6% 0.5

Consolidated
net profit / loss 19.3 1.6 5.8 – 9.3 0.3 0.8 18.4 17.0 8% 1.4

Earnings per share 3.43 0.28 1.03 – 1.65 0.05 0.14 3.28 3.03 8% 0.2

21New Work SE
Half-year report 2020

Interim group management report
Report on expected developments and opportunities

Reconciliation pro forma income statement and key performance indicators (continuation)

In € million

P&L 2019,
not

adjusted

Changes in
the basis of

 consolidation
(M&A)

Impairment
of goodwill

Changes in
 earn-out
 liabilities

Remeasurement
of non-oper-

ating financial
 instruments

Restructuring
expenses / other

non-recurring effects

P&L, pro
forma,

H1 2019

Revenues 128.2 128.2

Other operating income 5.4 – 3.8 1.6

Other own work capitalized 12.1 12.1

Personnel expenses – 61.2 – 61.2

Marketing expenses – 16.3 – 16.3

Other operating expenses – 27.4 2.9 – 24.5

Impairment losses on financial
assets and contract assets – 1.2 – 1.2

EBITDA 39.7 – 0.9 38.8

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment losses – 12.6 – 12.6

EBIT 27.1 – 0.9 26.2

Net financing income 1.1 – 1.3 0.2 – 0.6 – 0.6

EBT 28.2 – 1.3 0.2 – 0.6 – 0.9 25.6

Taxes – 9.1 0.2 0.3 – 8.6

Consolidated net profit / loss 19.2 – 1.3 0.2 – 0.4 – 0.6 17.0

Earnings per share 3.41 – 0.23 0.04 – 0.08 – 0.10 3.03

22New Work SE
Half-year report 2020

Interim group management report
Report on expected developments and opportunities

REVENUE AND EARNINGS TARGETS
The forecast set out in the 2019 Annual Report already
included the initial effects of the coronavirus crisis on the
future performance of our operating segments. At that point,
we had already indicated that the full extent of the corona-

[…]

lives in the reporting period revealed that the useful life of
the XING platform had been extended by a further twelve
months to December 31, 2024.

Unless indicated otherwise, all amounts are rounded to the
nearest thousand euros (€ thousand). Rounding differences
may occur in the tables due to mathematical reasons.

3. Change in financial
reporting policies

New Work corrects the remeasurement of available-for-sale
assets and, in contrast to the previous year, in the quarterly
financial statements as of June 30, 2020 no longer reports
this in other comprehensive income but under finance
income / finance costs, since the fund assets shown in the
statement of financial position do not meet the requirements
for equity instruments.

In previous years, the remeasurement of available-for-sale
assets was recognized in other comprehensive income and
disclosed separately in the notes to the consolidated finan-
cial statements.

The following table shows the effect on the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the second quarter
of 2019:

In € thousand

01/01/ –
06/30/2019
as reported Restatement

01/01/ –
06/30/2019

restated

Finance income 1,336 634 1,970

Finance costs – 834 0 – 834

EBT 27,580 634 28,213

Income taxes – 8,850 – 205 – 9,054

CONSOLIDATED NET PROFIT 18,730 429 19,158

Earnings per share (basic) €3.33 €0.08 €3.41

Earnings per share (diluted) €3.33 €0.08 €3.41

Consolidated net profit 18,730 429 19,158

Remeasurement of
available-for-sale assets 429 – 429 0

Other comprehensive income 513 – 429 85

CONSOLIDATED TOTAL
 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 19,243 0 19,243

The following table shows the effect on the statement of
cash flows for the second quarter of 2019:

In € thousand

01/01/ –
06/30/2019
as reported Restatement

01/01/ –
06/30/2019

restated

Earnings before taxes 27,580 634 28,213

Finance income – 1,336 – 634 – 1,970

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 45,160 0 45,160

The effects on the statement of changes in equity and state-
ment of cash flows are merely technical in nature. The totals
of the respective components of the financial statements did
not change.

36New Work SE
Half-year report 2020

Interim  consolidated financial  statements
Notes to the interim consolidated  financial statements

4. Segment information

In € thousand

B2C
B2B

E-Recruiting
B2B Marketing

Solutions & Events
kununu

International

Consolidation
of intersegment

 revenues / expenses
Total

segments

01/01/ –
06/30/

2020

01/01/ –
06/30/

2019 1

01/01/ –